
oRDTNANCE NO. 15-7-13-1

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAI BUDGEI AI{D FOR THE APPROPRIATION

ORDINANCE FOR THE VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD, COUNTY OF VERMIL]ON, STATE OF ILLINOIS,
1.OR THE FISCAI YEAR 2015-2OL6, BEGINNING l4AY 1, 2OL5t At{D ENDING APRIL 30' 2016'

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the President and the Board of Trustees of
the Village of Oakwood, Illinois/ as follows:

Sectj-on One: That the following is the estimate of expected income and expected
year-ending balances for the fiscal year beginning May 1 | 2Ol5 and ending April
30,2016:

General Fund

Beginning Bal-ance as of May l, 2OL5 " "3,092,81 6'32
Expected Income:

State Income Tax.. ...'.150,000'00
Interest Earned on invest ]-1,
Sal-es Tax.. ...260,
State Use Tax 2'7 ,

Telecommunication Tax. .

Liquor License Fees.
Franchise Fees.
Police fncome
Personal Property Replacement Tax
Road & Bridge
Farm Rent
Video Gami-ng Tax. .

Miscel-laneous.

Total Funds Available

tr

4,
20,
18,

6,
15,

6,
30,

?

000.00
000.00
000.00
300.00
150.00
000.00
000.00
s00.00
000.00
000.00
000.00
000.00

561-, 950.00Total Expected Income

Totaf Eunds Available 3,654,826'32
Total Approprlations 90L ' 223 ' QQ

Expected Ending Bafance, April 30, 2016' "2,'7'l 3'603'32

Non Home Rule Sales Tax (1t) Fund

Beginning Balance as of May 1, 2Ot5 679'033'38

Expected Income (Sales Tax) '
240,000.00

919,033.38
900, 000 . 00Total APProPriations

Expected Ending Balance, APril 30, 2016. 19, 033.38



EmergeneY Re-Esle Dg@!

Beginning Balance as of May 1, 2075' L'74'681'29

Expected Income:

Fees earned... 350,000'00

Totaf ExPected Income

TotaI Funds Availabl-e
Total ApProPriat.ions
Expected Ending Balance, April 30, 2016'

TIF(1) Fund

Beginning Balance as of MaY 1, 2015

Expected Income (Rea1 Estate Tax) '

TotaI Funds Available
Total- ApproPrlations
Expected Ending Bafance April 30, 2016'

350, 000 . 00

524 , 68t .29
361,958.00
L62 ,'123 .29

181, 336.34

85, 000 . 00

266 , 336 .34
253,000.00
13,336.34

TIF(2) Fund

Beginning Balance as of MaY 1, 20L5

Expected Income (Real Estate Tax) '

Totaf Funds Avaifable
Total APProPriations. - .

Expected Endlng Balance APriI 30, 20L6.

6 , 650 .91

7 ,200.00

r3,850.97
3,000.00

l-0,850. 97

Police Vehicle Account

Beginning Balance as of MaY 1, 20t5

AnticiPated RecelPts. ' ' " '

Total Eunds Availabl-e
Total APProPriations
Estimated Balance as of APril 30'

DUI Police Account

Beginning Balance as of MaY

AnticiPated ReceiPts' ' '

1, 20L5.

TotaI Funds Available
Total APProPriations
Estimated Balance as of April 30' 20L6

2016.

1, 953 . 0o

350.00

2, 303 . 0o
2, 000 . 00

330.00

952 .5s

200.00

1,152.55
900.00
atro trtrZJL. JJ



Police E-Citation Fee Fund

Beginning Balance as of MaY 1, 2015

Anticipated receiPts. . .

Total Funds Available
Total ApproPriations
Esti-mated Balance as of April 30, 20L6'

General Villaqe Fund:

Salary - President of Board

Salaries - Vi}lage Trustees

Section Two: That the following budget be and the same 1s hereby adopted as the

b"dg.t .f the Village of oakwood for the fiscal year beginning
May 1 , 2Ol5 and ending April 30, 2oL6; said budget to be in full force and

effect from and after its Passage:

Hafl e Treasurer) .

0.00

100.00

100.00
100.00

0.00

4500. o0

5280.00

2100.00

61,250.00

2, 000 . 0o

3,585.00

9 , 024 .00

208.00

20,000.00

750.00

7, 500.00

1, 000 . 00

2, 000 . 00

3,500.00

7, 500.00

3,000.00

500.00

2, 400 .00

15, 000.00

Salary - Vi-11age Clerk

Salary & Payroll Taxes (Village

Employee ApPreci-atlon Gifts

Retirement Eund . ...

Insurance (health)

Insurance (1ife)

LegaI Fees.

Legal Publications. .

MembershiP Dues and Fees

Education/Conf erences . .

Consultant costs (LOCIS, etc' )

Office SuPPlies

Purchase of New EquiPment

Repair and Maintenance of

(Office) . . .

Offj-ce Equipment

Postage

InLernet Services

utilities (heat, Power, garbage & telephone )



Jani-tor Supplies & CleaninS.... 1'500'00

Maintenance of Buildings

Maint.enance Supplies (Village) ..

Mileage

Audit Expense. .

Ordinance Codification' . ....

Petty Cash.

Park Equipment, Maintenance & Supplies

Communlty Activity Support (Video Gaming)

IMLRMA (Insurance) ...

Miscel-Ianeous.

Public Works ExPenses

Salary & PaYroll taxes

Retirement Eund.

Health Insurance. . .

1000.00

3, 000,00

500.00

12,000.00

t-2, 000 . 0o

1, 000 . 00

20, 000 . 00

30,000.00

30, 000 . 00

5,000.00

140,000.00

9, 900.00

26 ,352 .00

416.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

56,000.00

10,000.00

100,000.00

5,000.00

2, 500.00

2 , 200 .00

100, 000 . 00

2, 000 . 00

Life Insurance

Membership Dues & Fees

Clothing

Education

Office SuPPlies

Road e Bridge Maj-ntenance and Repair

Vehic.l-e Malntenance & Repair" '

New Equj-Pment '

Utilitres

Telephone

Internet Servrces

Building Construction'

Bui-Idi-ng Maintenance' ' '



Vehicle Fuel-. 7'500'00

Sidewalk RePair 20,000.00

Engineering... 15,000'00

Tree Maj-ntenance & Removal 51000'00

Police Expenses

Salary & Payroll Taxes of Employees (Police)

Retirement.....

Life Insurance

Gas & OiI. .

Education

Clothing Allowance

On-Line Services

New Equipment.

Dues and Professiona] Fees

Repairs and Maintenance (equipment) ...

Repairs and Maintenance (Vehicles) .. .'

Office Supplies

Telephone/internet services

Utilities

Building Maintenance. . .

Animal Control

Miscellaneous.

TOTA], GENERAL FUND:

Other Infrastructure Projects

Tota1 Non-Home Rule Sa1es Tax

77,500.00

3,550.00

208.00

10,000.00

1,500.00

2, 000 . 00

1,000.00

10, 000.00

2,000.00

1, 000 . 0o

7, o0o. oo

1,000.00

4, 5OO. oo

3, 000 . o0

2, 000 . 00

2, 000 . 00

2,000.00

90L ,223 . OO

Norr Ho,

Kelly Drive Bridge improvements ' ' ' ' 350' 000 ' 00

. . . .550,000.

(1t) Fund: 900,000'

00

00



Emerqencv Rescue:

Cleaning Personnel

Cleaning SuPPlies

Clothing

Salaries & PayrolI Taxes

Retirement. . . .

Life Insurance

Billing Expense

New Equipment.

Supplies

Maintenance - Building.

Maintenance - EquiPment'.. '

Maintenance - Vehicles.

Malntenance - Radios....... :

Telephone,/Internet/El4S CHARTS. . .

Cell Phones/Air Cards

Utilities (heatf Power) '..'

Education

Transfer to IMLRMA

Postaqe

Office SuPPlies

lmmunizations & Medical Exams

Trash removal

MembershiP Dues

TraveI ExPense

2, 000 . 00

1, 000 . 00

1,000.00

140,000.00

3,550.00

208.00

16,000.00

3,000.00

Fuel . 25, 000 ' 00

55, 000 . oo

24,000.00

2, 500 . 00

10, 000 . 00

25,000.00

3,000.00

6, o0o . 0o

2, 5oo . 00

7 | 000.00

2, 500 . 00

25, 000 . 00

800.00

1, 500 . 00

750.00

650.00

1, 250.00

1,250 " 00

1,500.00
Miscellaneous.



361 , 958. 00
TOTAI EMERGENCY RESCUE :''''

TIF(1) Fund

Consultinq Fees

Attorney Fees.

project north of I-'1 4. . ' '

POLICE DUI FUND

Equipment and suPPlies. .

TOTAI POLICE DUl FUND

POLICE E-CITATION F'EE FU!{D

Supplies

TOTAI E-CITATION FEE EUND.

3, 000 . 00

25, 000 . 0o

RedeveloPment

TOTAI TIF(1)

225 , 000 .00

253 ,000 . o0

3,000.00

APPROPRIATION.

TIF(2) Fund

Consulti-ng Fees

TOTAI TrE(2) APPROPRTATTON. 3',000'00

Police Vehicle {UND

Equ j-pment 2, 000 . 00

TOTAL POLICE VEHICLE EUI{D. 2',000'00

900.00

900 . 00

100.00

100 . 00

section Three: That there is hereby appropriated for the use of the Village of

oakwood for said fiscal year a tot-ar o-f $2,422,181'00' such total being divided

amongtheseveralparticularamountsstatedrespectivelyinSectionTwoabove,
saidstatementSinSectionTwohereofbeingherebyincorporatedbyreference
heretoaSpartofthisSectionThreeshallbeandistheannualappropriation
ordinance of the Village or oatcwood passed by the Board of rrustees of the said

Vi-1lage of oakwood and"approved by tle President as required by 1aw'

SectionFour:Thatthisordinanceshallbeinfu}Iforceandeffectfromand
,ft". its Passage and aPProval '



Section Five:
the Board of

Passed thi-s
Trustees of

13th daY of
the Village

July, 201-5 Pursuant
of Oakwood, Illinois

1-o a ro11 call vote bY

as fo]Iows:

Ayes

Nays

Absentees

Approved

or Abstenti-ons

this 13th daY of July, 20

Attest:

( SEAL )

Published in pamphlet form this /l day of C U ' 2oL5
,/7
U

Village Clerk


